

### ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THÉ

#### TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

£8.

## STATE OF MAINE,

### Adjourned Session, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

AUGUSTA:WM. R. SMITH & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

## RESOLVES

### PASSED BY THE

# LEGISLATURE OF MAINE,

### AT THE

## **ADJOURNED SESSION,**

Commencing September 17, 1840.

[supplied from page 263 of volume]

#### LAWS AND RESOLVES.--LOAN.

Legislature of the State of Maine, including the Committee which set in the recess on the part of the House the sums set against their respective names amounting to seventeen thousand five hundred and forty-nine dollars.

[Approved October 22, 1840.]

#### Chapter 107.

Resolve in relation to the form of printing the Laws and Resolves of the State by the publishers of newspapers.

*Resolved*, That, under the Resolve passed February eleventh, eighteen hundred and thirty-two, requiring the publishers of newspapers who may Laws and Re- publish the Laws and Resolves of the State of a tolves to be print-ed in pamphlet public nature, to print them "on extra and separate sheets," they shall be required to print said sheets, in pamphlet form, octave size, and on good paper.

[Approved October 22, 1840.]

#### Chapter 108.

Resolve authorizing a loan in behalf of the State.

*Resolved*, That the Treasurer be and he hereby is authorized to procure on the faith of the State a loan not exceeding eighty thousand dollars reimbursable at such times as in his opinion shall be most advantageous to the State; but not beyond the period of fifteen years, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent. per annum payable semiannually at the Treasury, or in the cities of Boston or New York, and he is hereby authorized and directed to issue State securities or certificates of

form.

Conditional loan, 

Payable at the Treasury, or city of Boston, or N. York.

ú

stock therefor payable at either of the aforenamed places in sums not less than one thousand dollars each, with certificates for the interest attached thereto: which certificates of stock shall be signed by him as Treasurer, countersigned by the Governor and attested by the Secretary of State with the seal of said State. The interest warrants to be signed by the Treasurer only.

Resolved, That the Treasurer be and he hereby Treasurer is directed to take up the stock of this State amount- State to take up the stock of this State amounting to one hundred thousand dollars, pledged by the the Wool Grow-er's Bank in the city of New York to to the condi-tions. the Comptroller of the State of New York; provided, that in so doing, the amount of three notes given by Parker & Co. of the city of New York, dated December 12th 1838, one for ten thousand dollars and two others for three thousand. nine hundred and seventy-two dollars each, with interest, can be negotiated at par and without recourse to the State in any event, in payment of said stock.

Resolved, That in the event of the Treasurer being unable to negotiate the notes of Parker & Co. in the manner herein before provided, the authority to borrow money under this Resolve shall thereupon cease.

[Approved October 22, 1840.]

#### Chapter 109.

Resolves relating to the Revised Statutes.

*Resolved*, That as soon as may be, after the close of the present session of the Legislature the Revised Revised Statutes, Statutes of the State, together with the Constitu-tion thereof, the Constitution of the United States, to be published. the repealing act, and such other additions as are necessary; shall be published by the printers to the

of